
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
10.00 am  COMMITTEE ROOM, COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
++ THE MEETING WILL BE HELD IN PERSON ++  
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Colin Swansborough (Chair)  

Councillors Matthew Beaver, Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), Nuala Geary, 
Stephen Holt, Matthew Milligan and Georgia Taylor 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 July 2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Review of the Grant Thornton (GT) Report to those charged with governance and 

Statement of Accounts for 2020/21  (To Follow) 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer  
 

6   Review of the Grant Thornton (GT) report to those charged with governance and 
Pension Fund annual report for 2020/21  (To Follow) 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer 
 

7   Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 1 2021/22 (01.04.21 - 30.06.21)  (Pages 7 - 
24) 
Report by the Chief Internal Auditor 
 

8   Property Service update - Capital Project delivery  (Pages 25 - 28) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 

9   East Sussex County Council Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Framework  
(Pages 29 - 50) 
Report by the Chief Internal Auditor 
 

10   Establishment of sub group to have oversight of the Modernising Back Office Systems 
(MBOS) - update  (Pages 51 - 52) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 



 

11   CIPFA Financial Management Code  (Pages 53 - 104) 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer 
 

12   Strategic Risk Monitoring - Quarter 1 2021/22 (01.04.21 - 30.06.21)  (Pages 105 - 114) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 

13   Work programme  (Pages 115 - 118) 
 

14   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 9 September 2021 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 6 July 2021. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Colin Swansborough (Chair) Councillors 

Matthew Beaver, Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), Nuala Geary, 
Stephen Holt, Matthew Milligan and Georgia Taylor 

  

LEAD MEMBERS Councillor Nick Bennett (via Teams)    

  

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Paul Redstone (via Teams)  
Philip Baker, Assistant Chief Executive  
Phil Hall, Chief Operating Officer  
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer  
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager  
Mark Winton, IT Audit Manager   
 

 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26 MARCH 2021  
 
1.1 RESOLVED to agree the minutes as a correct record. 
 
2 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
2.1 Councillor Beaver declared a personal interest in that a family member was a Senior 
Finance Officer in the Treasury Management team, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
3 REPORTS  
 
3.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
4 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2020/21  
 
4.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which presented his 
overall opinion of “reasonable assurance” on the Council’s control environment for 2020/21.  
 
4.2 The Committee discussed the audit of Commissioning and Delivery of Property Projects, 
which had an opinion of minimal assurance (page 28 of the agenda pack).  The Chief Operating 
Officer explained that a robust management action plan had been agreed and implemented.  
The Committee agreed to receive an update on the action plan from the Assistant Director for 
Property at the next meeting.  A further concern about relationships with consultants will be 
considered as part of the Internal Audit team’s follow-up, which will be reported to a future Audit 
Committee meeting.   
 
4.3 The Committee commented on the audit of Modernising Back Office Systems (MBOS) 
programme governance and risk management arrangements (Phase 2) (p34 of the agenda 
pack).    The IT Audit Manager, Mark Winton, explained that he attends the MBOS Programme 
Board to assist the Board and the new Programme Manager.  The Chief Operating Officer 
suggested that the Audit Committee could also assist with oversight of the Programme.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
4.4 The Chief Finance Officer set out that the increased level of grants received by the 
Council had led to an increased volume of assurance required by Government.  This was being 
managed within existing resources, but should the certification and assurance work become 
more onerous the matter would be looked at during the RPPR process.  
 
4.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: (1) note the Internal Audit Service’s opinion of 
reasonable assurance on the Council’s control environment;  
(2) confirm that there are no significant control issues that should be included in the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21;  
(3) confirm that the Council’s system for internal audit has proved effective during 2020/21; and  
(4) consider additional reports on Property Projects and MBOS at the next meeting.  
 
 
5 ASSESSMENT OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK AND ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR 2020/21  
 
5.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, and the assessment of compliance with the 
Corporate Governance Framework, before they are presented to the Governance Committee.   
 
5.2 The Assistant Chief Executive set out the purpose of the Table at Appendix 1 of the draft 
Governance Committee report, which is to show which of the seven core principles of the 
CIPFA/SOLACE framework are engaged by each of the Council’s key policies and processes.  
The details of how the principle is engaged and addressed is within each policy.   
 
5.3 The Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that Councillor Bennett had been appointed by 
the Governance Committee to sit on the Sea Change Sussex Board on behalf of the County 
Council.  
 
5.4 The Committee RESOLVED to confirm that there were no changes to the Annual 
Governance Statement that they wished to recommend to the Governance Committee.  
 
6 STRATEGIC RISK MONITORING 2020/21 - Q4 (01.01.21 - 31.03.21)  
 
6.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which presented the 
Strategic Risk Register in a refreshed format.  
 
6.2 The Committee welcomed the additional information provided by the revised format, and 
requested further development of the Register, to provide explanations of why specific risks 
were added to or removed from the Register. The Chief Operating Officer agreed to include this.   
 
6.3 The Committee discussed:  

 Risk 1 – Roads: the risk is at the higher end of the Amber band and is kept under close 
review, given the level of public and member interest.   

 Risk 12 – Cyber Attack: the return to office based working, which is not scheduled to 
happen before September, will not impact on the Council’s IT security, although 
reminders to staff about non-network printers and retention of information in hard copy 
will be issued.  

 Risk 15 – Climate: remains a key area of focus, with action plans being developed.  The 
Chief Operating Officer agreed to review the Register in the light of comments made 
about biodiversity and adaption.  

 
6.4 The Committee RESOLVED to note the Register.  
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
7.1 The Committee reviewed its current work programme, together with comments made in 
the course of the meeting.  
  
7.2  RESOLVED to note the Programme, with the addition of items on  

Property Projects  (AD Property, Nigel Brown, to be invited to attend) – see minute 4.2  
Modernising Back Office Systems, and how the Committee can assist the Programme 
Board  – see minute 4.3 
 A training session on Property, Plant and Equipment valuation, date to be 
confirmed.   

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.25 am. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Colin Swansborough (Chair) 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
Report to: Audit Committee 
Date: 17 September 2021 
By: Orbis Chief Internal Auditor, Business Services Department 

 
Title of report: Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 1 (01/04/21 – 30/06/21)  

 
Purpose of 
report: 
 

To provide Members with an update on all internal audit and 
counter fraud activity completed during the quarter, including a 
summary of all key findings.  To also provide an update on the 
performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are asked to: 

1. Note the report and consider any further action required in response to the issues 
raised; 

2. Identify any new or emerging risks for consideration for inclusion in the audit plan. 

 
1. Background 
1.1 This progress report covers work completed between 1 April 2021 and 30 June 
2021. 
 
2. Supporting Information 
2.1 The current annual plan for internal audit is contained within the Internal Audit 
Strategy and Annual Plan 2021-22 which was approved by Audit Committee on 26 March 
2021. 
 
3.        Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendation 
3.1 Key audit findings from final reports issued during Quarter 1 are summarised in 
Annexe A. 
 
3.2 Overall, of the seven audits finalised dur
[...]
ounty Council (ESCC) administers and manages the East Sussex Pension Fund (the 
Fund) on behalf of 127 employers.  The Fund is responsible for managing assets for the long-term 
benefit of scheme members in accordance with statutory regulations.  
 

Page 10



 

East Sussex County Council 

1.6 The Fund is a member of the ACCESS Pool, a collaboration of 11 LGPS Administering Authorities 
who are working together to reduce investment costs and gain economies of scale. The ACCESS Pool 
currently has a value of £53.9bn, with the ESPF representing £3.9bn of this.  
 
1.7 As part of this audit, we reviewed the arrangements to manage investments, including pooling 
arrangements, and the internal controls of external fund managers. We considered the following 
objectives: 
 

 Investment performance is in line with the expectations of the fund; 

 Investment returns are received in full in a timely manner; 

 Investment transactions are accurately reflected within the accounting system; 

 The ACCESS operator, fund managers and the custodian maintain adequate systems of internal 
control; and 

 Benefits of economy of scale deliver cost savings and value for money. 
 

1.8 Based on the work carried out, we were able to provide substantial assurance in this area.  Only 
a small number of opportunities for improvement were identified, including the need for: 
 

 One of the investment managers to provide external control assurance reports in a timely manner 
in order to allow the Fund to assure itself that investments are appropriately safeguarded and to 
take the necessary action where this is not the case; 

 Quarterly reconciliations between the Fund and custodian to be subject to secondary checks to 
ensure the accuracy of accounts; and 

 Process documentation and best practice guidance to be easily accessible to reduce key person 
risk and help ensure consistency in Fund accounting. 

 
1.9 Actions to address these areas were agreed with management as part of a forma
[...]
ed.  

 Relevant legislation 
such as the Police 
and Criminal 
Evidence Act, 
Criminal Procedures 
and Investigations 
Act  

Conforms G 
 

No evidence of non-compliance 
identified 

Outcome 
and degree 
of influence 

Implementation of 
management actions 
agreed in response 
to audit findings 

95% for high 
priority agreed 
actions 

G 
 

100% at end of quarter 1.   

Our staff Professionally 
Qualified/Accredited 
(Includes part-qualified 
staff and those 
undertaking professional 
training) 
 
 

80% G 91% 

 

  

Page 23



 

East Sussex County Council 

Audit Opinions and Definitions 

Opinion Definition 

Substantial 

Assurance 

Controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to the 

achievement of system or service objectives. 

Reasonable 

Assurance 

Most controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to 

the achievement of system or service objectives. 

Partial 

Assurance 

There are weaknesses in the system of control and/or the level of non-

compliance is such as to put the achievement of the system or service objectives 

at risk. 

Minimal 

Assurance 

Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to the risk 

of significant error or fraud.  There is a high risk to the ability of the 

system/service to meet its objectives. 

 

Page 24



 

 

 
Report to: Audit Committee  

Date of meeting: 17 September 2021 

By: Chief Operating Officer 

Title: Property Service update - Capital Project delivery 

Purpose: To outline management actions being taken following an internal 
audit of the management of capital projects.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Audit Committee is recommended to: 

1) Note the contents of the report outlining key findings of the audit report into 
Capital Projects; and  

2) To consider the agreed management actions taken to date in response to findings 
in the report.  

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has an agreed capital programme for major infr
[...]
ity impact 

2.11 Where the Council considers it “expedient for the promotion or protection of the interests” of 
its residents, Section 222 of the Local Government Act 1972 empowers the Council to: 

 Prosecute or defend or appear in legal proceedings and, in the case of civil 
proceedings, institute them in their own name; and 

 In their own name, make representations in the interests of residents at any public 
inquiry held by or on behalf of a public body under any enactment. 

2.12 The Council will only consider undertaking prosecutions through this route under exceptional 
circumstances and any decision to do so will be taken by the Section 151 Officer and 
Monitoring Officer as advised by the Chief Internal Auditor. 

Page 48



Appendix A  
 
2.13 Any criminal proceedings will include an attempt to recover money under the Proceeds of 

Crime Act 2002. 
 

3. Leaving the Council 

3.1 During the course of an investigation or disciplinary action, the employee(s) suspected of 
fraud, theft or corruption may choose to resign from their employment with the Council.  In 
this case, following a review of evidence, the Council may continue to pursue referral to 
professional bodies, civil proceedings or criminal prosecution. 

3.2 The employee’s line manager will also consult with Human Resources to determine whether 
it will be appropriate to provide a reference to future employers. 

 

4. Publicity 

4.1 The decision to publicise outcomes will consider the following criteria: 

 Interests of East Sussex County Council; 

 Interests of East Sussex residents; and 

 Deterrent value to others. 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

17 September 2021 

By: Chief Operating Officer  
 

Title: Establishment of sub group to have oversight of the Modernising 
Back Office Systems (MBOS) Programme 
 

Purpose: To agree the establishment of an Audit Committee sub group to 
have oversight of the MBO
[...]
rement and Insight & 
Reporting, 

 deliver a technical environment to support the digital journey of ESCC, 
 realise efficiency opportunities provided by the implementation of the new system, 
 deliver an insight capability for use by all of ESCC, 
 align workforce strategy with future technology functionality. 
 

2.4.3 Meeting Frequency 
 
 It is anticipated that the sub-group will meet once every 3 months, providing a brief update to the 

next available meeting of the Audit Committee. This can be done under the work programme item 
which is on on the agenda of each meeting. 

 
2.4.4 Membership 
 
 To be discussed with the Chairman and Vice-chairman. Four members suggested.  
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
 
3.1 In conclusion, the MBOS programme is a business-critical programme and successful 

deployment of the replacement systems is a priority for management. The report therefore 
recommends the establishment of a sub group of the Audit Committee to have oversight of the 
MBOS Programme through its implementation phase. 

 

PHIL HALL 
Chief Operating Officer 

Contact Officer: Phil Hall 
Tel. No. 07857 655532 
Email: phil.hall@eastsussex.gov.uk  

Page 52

mailto:phil.hall@eastsussex.gov.uk


 
Report to: 
 

Audit Committee 

Date: 
 

17 September 2021 

By: 
 

Chief Finance Officer  

Title of report: 
 

CIPFA Financial Management Code  

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide the Audit Committee with an overview of the CIPFA 
Financial Management Code requirements, compliance and next 
steps.  

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:   The Committee is asked to note the report  

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Financial 
 Management Code (FM Code), attached at Appendix A, sets out for the first time the 
 expected standards of financial management for local authorities. It is designed to 
 support good practice in financial management and to assist local authorities in 
 demonstrating their financ
[...]
ework Review of Annual Governance 
Statements (CIPFA/SOLACE, 2016)

Financial Management Maturity Model (National Audit Office, 2010)

Global Management Accounting Principles

International Framework: Good Governance in the Public Sector (CIPFA/IFAC, 2014)

An Introductory Guide to Financial Reporting in the Public Sector in the United Kingdom 
(CIPFA, 2018)

Looking Forward: Medium-term Financial Strategies in the UK Public Sector (CIPFA, 2016)

The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (CIPFA, 2017)

Pensions Finance Knowledge and Skills Framework: Technical Guidance for Pensions 
Practitioners in the Public Sector (CIPFA, 2010)

Public Financial Management: a Whole System Approach Volumes 1 and 2 (CIPFA, 2012)

The Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government (CIPFA, 2016)

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance 
Notes (CIPFA, 2017)

UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (IASAB, 2017)

Page 102

https://www.cgma.org/resources/reports/globalmanagementaccountingprinciples.html


Page 103



Registered office:
77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN

T: +44 (0)20 7543 5600   F: +44 (0)20 7543 5700 
www.cipfa.org 

CIPFA registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060

Page 104



            
 

Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date:    17 September 2021 
 
By:    Chief Operating Officer 
 
Title of report:   Strategic Risk Monitoring – Quarter 1 2021/22 
 
Purpose of report:  To update the Committee on current strategic risks faced by the 

Council, their status and risk controls / responses and to 
describe the current Risk Management process. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Committee is recommended to note the current strategic 
risks and the risk controls / responses being proposed and implemented by Chief 
Officers. 
 

 
1.  Background 
 
1.1      Sound risk management policy and practice should be firmly embedded within the 
culture of the Council, providing a prop
[...]
tors 
on the Council’s accounts for the financial year 2021/22. 

Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer & 
External Auditors 

External Audit 
Plan for East 
Sussex Pension 
Fund 2021/22 

To consider and comment upon the External Audit Plan for the East Sussex Pension 
Fund for the financial year 2021/22. 

Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer & 
External Auditors 

Internal Audit 
Strategy and Plan  Consideration of the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2022/23 

Russell Banks, 
Chief Internal 
Auditor/ Nigel 
Chilcott, Audit 
Manager 

Annual Audit 
Letter To consider the Annual Audit letter and fee update from the External Auditor 

Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer 

Internal Audit 
Progress Report Internal Audit Progress report – Quarter 3, 2021/22 (01/10/21 – 31/12/21) 

Nigel Chilcott, 
Audit 
Manager/Russell 

P
age 116



Audit Committee   

Banks, Chief 
Internal Auditor 

 

Strategic Risk 
Monitoring Strategic risk monitoring report – Quarter 3, 2021/22 (01/10/21 – 31/12/21) 

Phil Hall, Chief 
Operating Officer / 
Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer   

Committee Work 
Programme 

Discussion of the future reports, agenda items and other work to be undertaken by the 
Committee. 

 

Democratic 
Services Officer 

 

8 July 2022  

Assessment of 
the Corporate 
Governance 
Framework and 
Annual 
Governance 
Statement for 
2021/22 
 

Sets out an assessment of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements 
and includes an improvement plan for the coming year, and the annual governance 
statement (AGS) which will form part of the statement of accounts. 

Philip Baker, 
Assistant Chief 
Executive 

Internal Audit 
Services Annual 
Report and 
Opinion 2021/22 

 

An overall opinion on the Council’s framework of internal control, summarises the main 
audit findings and performance against key indicators (includes Internal Audit Progress 
reports – Quarter 4, 2021/22, (01/01/22 – 31/03/22). 

Nigel Chilcott, 
Audit 
Manager/Russell 
Banks, Chief 
Internal Auditor 

Strategic Risk 
Monitoring 

Strategic risk monitoring report – Quarter 4, 2021/22 (01/01/22 – 31/03/22) 

Phil Hall, Chief 
Operating Officer / 
Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer 

Committee Work 
Programme 

Discussion of the future reports, agenda items and other work to be undertaken by the 
Committee. 

Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

24 September 2022 

P
age 117



Audit Committee   

Review of Annual 
Governance 
Report & 2021/22 
Statement of 
Accounts 

Report of the external auditors following their audit of the Council’s statutory accounts. It 
allows the committee to review the issues raised and assess the management 
response. 

External Auditors/ 
Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer 

Review of Annual 
Pension Fund 
Governance 
Report & 2021/22 
Statement of 
Accounts 

Report of the external auditors following their audit of the Pension Fund. It allows the 
committee to review the issues raised and assess the management response. 

External Auditors/ 
Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer  

Internal Audit 
Progress Report 

Internal Audit Progress report – Quarter 1, 2022/23 (01/04/22 – 30/06/22) 

Nigel Chilcott, 
Audit 
Manager/Russell 
Banks, Chief 
Internal Auditor 

Strategic Risk 
Management  

Strategic risk monitoring report – Quarter 1, 2022/23 (01/04/22 – 30/06/22) 

Phil Hall, Chief 
Operating Officer / 
Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer 

Committee Work 
Programme 

Discussion of the future reports, agenda items and other work to be undertaken by the 
Committee. 

Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

 

P
age 118


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 July 2021
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 1 2021/22 (01.04.21 - 30.06.21)
	ESCC IA 2021-22 Q1 Progress Report

	8 Property Service update - Capital Project delivery
	9 East Sussex County Council Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Framework
	ESCC Counter Fraud Strategy and Framework 2021 to 2024

	10 Establishment of sub group to have oversight of the Modernising Back Office Systems (MBOS) - update
	11 CIPFA Financial Management Code
	Appendix A - FM Code 2019
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	INTRODUCTION
	THE CIPFA STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES OF GOOD FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
	THE APPLICABILITY AND STRUCTURE OF THE FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE
	SECTION 1. THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER AND LEADERSHIP TEAM
	SECTION 2. GOVERNANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT STYLE
	SECTION 3. MEDIUM TO LONG-TERM FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
	SECTION 4. THE ANNUAL BUDGET 
	SECTION 5. STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CASES
	SECTION 6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	SECTION 7. EXTERNAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
	ANNEX A. IFAC/CIPFA GUIDANCE ON IMPLEMENTING THE PRINCIPLES FOR GOOD GOVERNANCE IN THE PUBLIC SECTOR (EXTRACT)
	ANNEX B. IFAC/PAIB PROJECT AND INVESTMENT APPRAISAL FOR SUSTAINABLE VALUE CREATION
	GLOSSARY
	BIBLIOGRAPHY


	12 Strategic Risk Monitoring - Quarter 1 2021/22 (01.04.21 - 30.06.21)
	Strategic Risk Monitoring – Quarter 1 2021.22 (2021.09.17) Appendix A
	Strategic Risk Register Summary
	Strategic RR (Q1 2021.22)


	13 Work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 17 September 
2021. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Colin Swansborough (Chair) Councillors 

Matthew Beaver, Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), Nuala Geary, 
Matthew Milligan and Georgia Taylor 

  

LEAD MEMBERS Councillor Nick Bennett   

  

ALSO PRESENT Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer  
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  
Nigel Brown, Assistant Director – Property  
Simon White, Audit Manager – Counter Fraud  
Mark Winton, Audit Manager – IT   
 
Darren Wells, Grant Thornton  
Andy Conlan, Grant Thornton  
 
 

 
 
8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2021  
 
8.1 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct 
record. 
 
9. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
9.1 Councillor Matthew Beaver declared a personal interest, in that a family member is a 
Senior Finance Officer at the County Council, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial.   
 
10. REPORTS  
 
10.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
11. REVIEW OF THE GRANT THORNTON (GT) REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2020/21  
 
11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer, and received a 
presentation from the external auditors, Grant Thornton of their draft Audit Findings Report, 
before it is considered by the Governance Committee.  
 
11.2 The Committee discussed:  

 The Value for Money judgement has been uncoupled from the current audit opinion, and 
will be produced in line with the revised nationally set deadline of December.   It will be 
reported to the Audit Committee.  

 Minimum Revenue Provision – GT set out that their work with other authorities had 
identified MRP as being a topic worth focussing on.  The Chief Finance Officer provided 



 
 
 

 

an explanation of MRP and recirculated the MRP presented to the Committee on 20 
September 2018 for guidance.  

 The impact of climate change on the valuations under consideration, and on the value 
for money judgement.  GT set out that Bruton Knowles were responsible for producing 
the figures, and that the authority’s approach to the climate change challenge would be 
assessed as one aspect of a wider judgement on value for money.   

 The position of GT, as auditors of both the County Council and the East Sussex Pension 
Fund, providing assurance to itself.  

 Teachers’ pension return – the increased fee was agreed by the authority.   

 
11.3 The Committee RESOLVED to (1) note the report and its appendices; and  
 
(2) confirm that there were no concerns arising from the Independent Auditor’s report or the 
management response to it that need to be brought to the attention of the Governance 
Committee.   
 
[Post-meeting Note: The Report, when considered by the Governance Committee on 30 
September 2021, was subject to an amendment to the Annual Government Statement that was 
not available at the time of the Audit Committee.]  
 
12. REVIEW OF THE GRANT THORNTON (GT) REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE AND PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2020/21  
 
12.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer, and received a 
presentation by the external auditors, Grant Thornton, of their draft Audit Findings Report, 
before it is considered by the Pension Board and Pension Committee.  
 
12.2 The Committee discussed the update to the level of materiality, and the internal 
triangulation of valuations between the Fund, the fund managers and the Fund’s Custodian, in 
response to the Grant Thornton recommendation at Appendix A of their report.   
 
12.3 The Committee RESOLVED to (1) note the report and its appendices; and  
 
(2) confirm that there were no concerns arising from the Independent Auditor’s report or the 
management response to it that need to be brought to the attention of the Pension Board or 
Pension Committee.   
 
 
13. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2021/22 (01.04.21 - 30.06.21)  
 
13.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which set out the work 
done and performance of the Internal Audit team.  There was only one audit with a partial 
assurance (building security) and all the performance indicators are currently green.    
 
13.2 The Committee discussed the implications of the breach of building security, including 
data loss.  The Committee was reassured that the loss was of new ICT equipment, that the theft 
has been committed by an employee of a contractor who had been subject to their disciplinary 
processes, and that there had been no loss of data. The loss has led to a review of areas 
accessible to contractors, and the regular reconciliation of staff lists and access cards. The 
matter had also been reported to Sussex Police.  
 
13.3 In respect of the audit of remote working (point 1.32 of Annex A), the Audit Manager - IT 
explained that the Information Governance Group had now implemented a process for 
escalation of decision making.  



 
 
 

 

 
13.4 The Committee RESOLVED to (1) note the report; and  
 
(2) confirm there are no new or emerging risks for consideration for inclusion in the audit plan.  
 
14. PROPERTY SERVICE UPDATE - CAPITAL PROJECT DELIVERY  
 
14.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which presented the 
management response to a recent Internal Audit into the management of capital projects which 
had received minimal assurance.  
 
14.2 The Committee discussed:  

 Controls over consultants agreeing changes to costs.  The Assistant Director Property 
set out the project gateways and detailed costs assessments made at the start of the 
projects, together with greater day to day control and presence on site, as means to 
avoid unexpected overspending.  

 Internal Audit will conduct a formal follow up and report back to the Audit Committee, in 
line with their usual practice.  

 
14.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the key findings of the audit report into capital 
projects and the agreed management actions taken to date in response to its findings.   
 
15. EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 
AND FRAMEWORK  
 
15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Internal Auditor, which presented the 
updated Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Framework.   
 
15.2 The Committee discussed the activities undertaken to support the Strategy such as 
annual campaigns and publicity, and the work done with HR to support whistleblowers.  The 
Committee was assured that all teams involved in an investigation will use all the resources 
available to them, including referral to the Police when appropriate.   
 
15.3 Financial recovery is pursued whenever it can be, using a number of methods.  These 
include salary deductions, or raising an invoice and civil debt proceedings in the cases of non-
payment.   
 
15.4 The Committee RESOLVED to endorse the County Council’s updated Anti Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy and Framework.  
 
16. ESTABLISHMENT OF SUB GROUP TO HAVE OVERSIGHT OF THE MODERNISING 
BACK OFFICE SYSTEMS (MBOS) - UPDATE  
 
16.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which presented 
draft Terms of Reference for an Audit Committee sub-group to have oversight of the 
Modernising Back Office Systems (MBOS) programme.  
 
16.2 The Committee RESOLVED to (1) agree the Terms of Reference; and  
 
(2) appoint Councillor Swansborough, Councillor Fox and Councillor Beaver to act as the Sub-
Group.   
 
17. CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  
 



 
 
 

 

17.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer, which presented the 
revised CIPFA Financial Management Code.    
 
17.2 The Chief Finance Officer set out the Code’s focus on sustainability and decision 
making, and that the County Council had undertaken an internal assessment against the 
criteria.  The County Council is also working with other local authorities, to identify best practice 
in how to demonstrate compliance with the Code’s requirements.   The Committee suggested 
providing a summary of the scoring criteria, to aid easy understanding of future assessments.  
 
17.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the updated Guidance.  
 
18. STRATEGIC RISK MONITORING - QUARTER 1 2021/22 (01.04.21 - 30.06.21)  
 
18.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which presented the 
Strategic Risk Register for Quarter 1 2021/22.  
 
18.2 The Committee discussed potential amendments to the Climate risk, to include 
adaptation and quantification of the financial impact of severe weather.  The Committee also 
requested inclusion of a brief explanation when overall risk ratings are amended or removed 
from the register.    
 
18.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the strategic risks, and the mitigations put in place 
by chief officers.  
 
19. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
19.1  The Committee considered the Work Programme for the upcoming year.  
 
19.2 The Committee RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Chair and Vice Chair to 
comment on behalf of the Audit Committee on the upcoming proposals to determine the 
appointment of the external auditors.  The Council currently uses the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA), and a decision as to whether to continue this arrangement needs to be 
taken by Full Council before the end of January.    
 
19.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the Programme.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.55 am. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Colin Swansborough (Chair) 
 
 


